USD/NOK exchange rate end of period 8.16
Market capitalization 31 March 2018 (NOK million) 30,765

102,346,002
103,510,788

TGS | Q2 2018 EARNINGS RELEASE  14

Note 4 Segment information

TGS reports Segment information based on the information reported to the management. Segment revenues related to multi-client

pre-funded contracts are measured by applying the percentage of completion method to estimated total contract revenues. As such

the timing and assessment of amortization will follow the timing of revenue recognition. Management believes the segment reporting

provides useful information as to the value generated by the company relative to the related activities and resources employed.

There are no intersegment revenues between the reportable operating segments.

The Company does not allocate all cost items to its reportable operating segments during the year. Unallocated cost items are

reported as “Other segments/Corporate costs”.

Q2 2018

North &
South

America
Europe &

Russia

Africa,
Middle East

&
Asia/Pacific

Other
segments/
Corporate

costs

Segment
reporting

consolidated Adjustment
As reported

IFRS

Net external revenues 108,071 30,688 8,690 10,394 157,842 -36,303 121,539
Operating profit 55,467 16,936 2,606 -20,797 54,212 -15,881 38,331

Q2 2017

North &
South

America
Europe &

Russia

Africa,
Middle East

&
Asia/Pacific

Other
segments/
Corporate

costs

Segment
reporting

consolidated Adjustment
As reported

IFRS

Net external revenues 40,076 50,568 2,705 14,320 107,671 0 107,671
Operating profit 3,336 27,356 -3,956 -8,629 18,107 0 18,1070 0

2018 YTD

North &
South

America
Europe &

Russia

Africa,
Middle East

&
Asia/Pacific

Other
segments/
Corporate

costs

Segment
reporting

consolidated Adjustment
As reported

IFRS
Net external revenues 166,063 76,953 19,733 29,852 292,601 -64,340 228,261
Operating profit 68,951 40,103 -1,029 -28,910 79,114 -32,709 46,405

2017 YTD

North &
South

America
Europe &

Russia

Africa,
Middle East

&
Asia/Pacific

Other
segments/
Corporate

costs

Segment
reporting

consolidated Adjustment
As reported

IFRS
Net external revenues 81,595 78,917 6,862 26,452 193,826 0 193,826
Operating profit 6,501 41,241 -7,388 -20,343 20,012 0 20,012

TGS | Q2 2018 EARNINGS RELEASE  15

Note 5 Multi-client library

Note 6 Related parties

On 23 May 2018, certain members of the executive management exercised in total 129,500 options and sold the same number of

shares. No other material transactions with related parties took place during the second quarter of 2018.

Note 7 Changes in accounting standards

IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

The IASB has issued a new revenue recognition standard, IFRS 15, which has been implemented with effect from 1 January 2018.

The standard replaces existing IFRS revenue requirements. The core principle of IFRS 15 is that revenue is recognized to depict the

[…]

Note 9 Økokrim charges, related civil matters and draft tax ruling in Australia

Reference is made to Note 21 to the 2017 Annual Report, which includes a detailed description of charges issued by Økokrim in 2014

and certain subsequent civil claims, including a claim by the Norwegian Government for losses arising from alleged unwarranted tax

refunds arising from the transactions with Skeie and the claims of joint responsibility by Skeie and certain affiliated persons, as well

as DNB. This note provides an update as to any matters that have occurred since 31 December 2017.

In March 2017, TGS rejected the corporate fine of NOK 85 million (approximately USD 11 million) issued by Økokrim on 2 March

2017, which is based on alleged violations of the Norwegian Tax Assessment Act. As a result, the matter was brought to trial, which

commenced on 22 January 2018 and concluded 20 April 2018. The court has indicated it will issue its decision in August 2018. If TGS

is convicted, the fine will increase to NOK 90 million.

30-Jun-18 Adjustments 30-Jun-18
(All amounts in USD 1,000s) without adoption IFRS 15 as reported

Non-current assets
Intangible non-current assets
Multi-client library 735,839 110,463 846,302
Total non-current assets 735,839 110,463 846,302

Equity 1,225,680 -87,604 1,138,076

Non-current liabilities
Deferred taxes 18,180 -11,552 6,629
Total non-current liabilities 18,180 -11,552 6,629

Current liabilities
Accounts payable and debt to partners 65,502 -20,264 45,238
Taxes payable, withheld payroll tax, social security 45,914 -3,732 42,182
Other current liabilities 75,592 233,614 309,206
Total current liabilities 187,008 209,618 396,625

Q2 2018 Adjustments Q2 2018
(All amounts in USD 1,000s) without adoption IFRS 15 as reported

Net revenues 157,842 -36,303 121,539

Amortization and impairment of multi-client library 73,737 -20,422 53,315
Total operating expenses 103,630 -20,422 83,208

Net income 46,276 -15,881 30,395

TGS | Q2 2018 EARNINGS RELEASE  17

TGS maintains that it acted diligently in connection with the transactions with Skeie and did not commit the alleged violations of law.

Based upon the Company’s assessment of the evidence presented in the trial, the Company believes the claims by Økokrim lack

merit and the decision by the court will confirm that did not engage in any wrongdoing. Accordingly, the Company does not consider

it probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and no provisions have

been made.